and other related expenses) is approximately S$5,937,462.

For illustrative purposes only, and based on the assumptions set out in the foregoing

two paragraphs and assuming that:

(i) such purchase or acquisition of Shares is financed solely by borrowings; and

(ii) the Share Purchase Mandate been effective on 1 July 2016 and the Company had

purchased or acquired 24,739,423 Shares on 1 July 2016,

the financial effects of the:

(A) purchase or acquisition of the abovementioned number of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital

and profits and held as treasury shares; and

(B) purchase or acquisition of the abovementioned number of Shares by the Company

pursuant to the Share Purchase Mandate by way of purchases made out of capital

and profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial accounts of the Company and the Group for the financial year

ended 30 June 2017 are set out below:

21

(1) Purchases made out of capital and profits and held as treasury shares

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2017
Loss after tax (1,853) (1,853) (16,730) (16,730)

Share Capital 481,785 481,785 481,785 481,785

Capital and Other reserves (7,133) (7,133) 2,453 2,453

Accumulated profits / (losses) 92,181 92,181  (94,458) (94,458)

566,833 566,833 389,780 389,780

Treasury shares  (39,683)  (44,878)  (39,683)  (44,878)

Shareholders’ funds  527,150  521,955  350,097  344,902

NAV  527,150  521,955  350,097  344,902

Current Assets  188,283  188,283  215,044  215,044

Current Liabilities  253,832  253,832  308,074  308,074

Borrowings  442,706  447,901  164,763  169,958

Number of issued Shares (’000)  1,045,295  1,045,295  1,045,295  1,045,295

Treasury shares (’000)  79,790  104,529  79,790  104,529

Financial Ratios
NAV per Share (cents)  54.60  55.48  36.26  36.66

Gearing (times)  0.84  0.86  0.47  0.49

Current Ratio (times)  0.74  0.74  0.70  0.70

EPS (cents)  (0.19)  (0.20)  (1.73)  (1.78)

22

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2017
Loss after tax (1,853) (1,853)  (16,730)  (16,730)

Share Capital  481,785  481,785  481,785  481,785

Capital and Other reserves (7,133) (7,133)  2,453  2,453

Accumulated profits / (losses)  92,181  92,181  (94,458) (94,458)

566,833 566,833 389,780 389,780

Treasury shares  (39,683)  (45,620)  (39,683)  (45,620)

Shareholders’ funds  527,150  521,213  350,097  344,160

NAV  527,150  521,213  350,097  344,160

Current Assets  188,283  188,283  215,044  215,044

Current Liabilities  253,832  253,832  308,074  308,074

Borrowings  442,706  448,643  164,763  170,700

Number of issued Shares (’000)  1,045,295  1,045,295  1,045,295  1,045,295

Treasury shares (’000)  79,790  104,529  79,790  104,529

Financial Ratios
NAV per Share (cents)  54.60  55.40  36.26  36.58

Gearing (times)  0.84  0.86  0.47  0.50

Current Ratio (times)  0.74  0.74  0.70  0.70

EPS (cents)  (0.19)  (0.20)  (1.73)  (1.78)

23

(2) Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A) Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2017
Loss after tax (1,853) (1,853)  (16,730)  (16,730)

Share Capital  481,785  476,590  481,785  476,590

Capital and Other reserves (7,133) (7,133)  2,453  2,453

Accumulated profits / (losses)  92,181  92,181  (94,458) (94,458)

 566,833  561,638  389,780  384,585

Treasury shares  (39,683)  (39,683)  (39,683)  (39,683)

Shareholders’ funds  527,150  521,955  350,097  344,902

NAV  527,150  521,955  350,097  344,902

Current Assets  188,283  188,283  215,044  215,044

Current Liabilities  253,832  253,832  308,074  308,074

Borrowings  442,706  447,901  164,763  169,958

Number of issued Shares (’000)  1,045,295  1,020,556  1,045,295  1,020,556

Treasury shares (’000)  79,790  79,790  79,790  79,790

Financial Ratios
NAV per Share (cents)  54.60  55.48  36.26  36.66

Gearing (times)  0.84  0.86  0.47  0.49

Current Ratio (times)  0.74  0.74  0.70  0.70

EPS (cents)  (0.19)  (0.20)  (1.73)  (1.78)

24

(B) Off-Market Purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase

Before
Share

Purchase

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2017
Loss after tax (1,853) (1,853)  (16,730)  (16,730)

Share Capital  481,785  475,848  481,785  475,848

Capital and Other reserves (7,133) (7,133)  2,453  2,453

Accumulated profits / (losses)  92,181  92,181  (94,458) (94,458)

 566,833  560,896  389,780  383,843

Treasury shares  (39,683)  (39,683)  (39,683)  (39,683)

Shareholders’ funds  527,150  521,213  350,097  344,160

NAV  527,150  521,213  350,097  344,160

Current Assets  188,283  188,283  215,044  215,044

Current Liabilities  253,832  253,832  308,074  308,074

Borrowings  442,706  448,643  164,763  170,700

Number of issued Shares (’000)  1,045,295  1,020,556  1,045,295  1,020,556

Treasury shares (’000)  79,790  79,790  79,790  79,790

Financial Ratios
NAV per Share (cents)  54.60  55.40  36.26  36.58

Gearing (times)  0.84  0.86  0.47  0.50

Current Ratio (times)  0.74  0.74  0.70  0.70

EPS (cents)  (0.19)  (0.20)  (1.73)  (1.78)

Shareholders should note that the financial effects set out above are purely for
illustrative purposes only and are based only on the assumptions set out above.
Although the proposed renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise
the Company to purchase or acquire up to 10% of the total number of issued
Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), the Company may not